

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-1714

EVER NAHON ORTIZ,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

ROBERT GODFREY
Florida Bar No. 0162795
VALERIE JONAS
Florida Bar No. 616079
Assistant Public Defenders

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
POINTS ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PROBATION MAY NOT BE REVOKED FOR FAILURE TO SUCCESSFULLY <u>COMPLETE</u> A PROGRAM WHERE THE ORDER OF PROBATION ONLY REQUIRED THE PROBATIONER TO <u>ENTER</u> THE PROGRAM AND <u>SUBMIT</u> TO TREATMENT IF DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY	12
A. Due Process Prohibits Revocation Of Probation For A Condition Not Contained In The Order Of Probation	12
B. Even If There Is An “Inherent” Requirement That A Probationer Successfully Complete A Program He is Just Ordered To Submit To, Revocation Of Probation Was Improper Here As Mr. Ortiz Evinced A Desire To Continue In The Program, His Probationary Period Was Less Than Halfway Over, And There Was No Evidence That He Could Not Complete The Program Within His Probationary Period.....	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND CONSIDER THE OTHER ASPECTS OF THE PROBATION REVOCATION PROCEEDING.....	21
A. Failing To Submit A Monthly Report Since September 9, 2003	22
B. Failing To Complete His Community Service Hours And Failing To Complete The Anti-Theft Course At The Advocate Program	23

C.	Violating The Law By Using Marijuana.....	24
D.	Failing To Make A Full And Truthful Report By Saying In The October, 2003 Monthly Report That He Had Not Used Drugs	25
E.	Violation Of Due Process When The Trial Judge Assumed The Role Of Prosecutor.....	26
F.	The Case Should Be Remanded To The Trial Court For A Determination Of Whether Failure To Appear As Directed On October 7, 2003 Was A Willful And Substantial Violation Sufficient To Revoke Probation Where Mr. Ortiz Did Keep A Subsequent Appointment On October 24, 2003.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3498339 (Fla. 2d DCA December 6, 2006)	20
<i>Ballien v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3452416 (Fla. 5th DCA December 1, 2006)	23
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	13, 14, 16, 28
<i>Bingham v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	13, 14, 16, 28
<i>Bowser v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	23
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	23
<i>Cagle v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	27
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	20
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	21
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 763 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	15, 16, 28
<i>Creamer v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	24

<i>Cyr v. State</i> , 747 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	14, 16, 28
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	22
<i>Dunkin v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	18, 20
<i>Francois v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	23
<i>Gaines v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	22
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 509 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	16
<i>Larangera v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	14, 15, 16, 28
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	20
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3524274 (Fla. 2d DCA December 8, 2006)	23
<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	27
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 871 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	18, 19

<i>Muthra v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	23
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	20
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	9, 16
<i>Padalla v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	27
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	16
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	22
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	23
<i>Quintero v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	20
<i>Rial v. State</i> , 835 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	15, 16, 28
<i>Shipman v. State</i> , 903 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	22
<i>Spayde v. State</i> , 899 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	19
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	16

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 712 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1998)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	21
<i>Tracy v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	24
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	19, 20
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	24
<i>Yates v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	20
